REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
JuLy 31,2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle, Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,

Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider,
Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17)

Absent: None (0)

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in
accordance with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

1. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen
2. Bob Vondrasek South Austin Coalition

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

324356 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,905.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Amber T. Trial Court No(s). 12-JA-00384." Appellate
Court No(s). 01-13-0702.

324407 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,387.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Mauricio G. Trial Court No(s) 10-JA-1058, 10-JA-1059
and 10-JA-1060. Appellate Court No(s) 01-13-0496.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $88,371.79

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $3,292.50



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 2

CRIMINAL DIVISION

324328 ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $257.90 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Lepard.
Case No(s). 10-CR-80005.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,334,887.73

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $257.90

DOMESTIC RELATIONS D1VISION

324324 GERALD P. NORDGREN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$320.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leonard Brown. Case No(s). 12-D-1799.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $50,428.21

DOMESTIC RELATIONS C1VIL CONTEMPT CASE TO BE APPROVED: $320.00

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

324321 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jean Garner, Mother,
re: Z. Garner, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-1029.

324322 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica Seymore,
Mother, re: F. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-306.

324323 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Vaval children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1012, 09-JA-1013 and 09-
JA-1014.

324325 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darwin
Hackman, Father, re: D. Hackman, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-01880.

324326 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $3,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Delgado, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-038.

324327 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Valeria Reyes,
Mother, re: 1. Lopez and A. Reyes, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-752 and 12-JA-753.



324329

324330

324331

324332

324333

324334

324335

324336

324337

324338

324339

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 31,2013
PAGE 3

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
Basemore, Father, re: the Barker and Basemore children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-716,
06-JA-717, 06-JA-718, 07-JA-306 and 08-JA-765.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Dantzler and M. Tankson, minors. Case No(s). 94-JA-6965 and 94-JA-
6966.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosie Brooks,
Mother, re: the Baker and Brooks children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-243, 12-JA-244 and
12-JA-918.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $814.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Agnew, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-325.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), William Oiler, Father, re: J. Oiler, a minor. Case
No(s). 08-JA-46.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. James and D. Montgomery, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00527 and 07-JA-
00024.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,118.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wynn children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00624, 08-JA-00625 and 08-
JA-00626.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,468.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Lasley and T. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-03851 and 98-JA-
03852.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Infante, Father,
re: the Infante children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00842 and 10-JA-00843.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00572 and 10-JA-00573.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $390.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Roosevelt, Jr., Father, re: D. Roosevelt, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1164.



324340

324341

324342

324343

324344

324345

324346

324347

324349

324350

324351

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 4

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $690.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rose
Johnson, Mother, re: S. Starling, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0719.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiara
Warren, Mother, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0572 and 10-JA-
0573.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $865.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Duncan and J. Price, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-0567 and 06-JA-00613.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $770.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Belciak, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0388.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $535.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Bridges, a minor. Case No(s). 93-JA-1959.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence
Scott, Father, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00570.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alvin
Washington, Father, re: C. Rogers, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2015.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sean Hogan-Bass,
Father, re: the Hogan-Bass children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-696, 12-JA-697 and 12-
JA-698.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andre Lewis, Father, re: D. Sparkman, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-875.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Emily
McNair, Mother, re: E. McNair, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00523.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharmaine
Smith, Mother, re: the Jimerson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-1112 and 08-JA-
1114.



324352

324353

324355

324357

324358

324360

324361

324362

324363

324364

324365

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLYy 31,2013
PAGE S

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yunus Muhammed,
Father, re: A. Muhammed, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-919.

ADAM . JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $245.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Moon, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-493.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Edelen,
Father, re: the Edelen children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-386, 11-JA-387, 11-JA-388,
11-JA-389, 11-JA-390 and 11-JA-391.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Blackman, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00654.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaShunda
Dickson, Mother, re: the Dickson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00197 and 12-JA-
00198.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. McNulty, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-642.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Deja, Father, re: A. Deja, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00807.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $473.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Manning, Mother, re: M. Manning and M. Walker, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-608 and 10-
JA-609.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erick
Moon, Sr., Father, re: E. Moon, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00493.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $636.23 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00149.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $256.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Henry Turner, Father and a Disabled Person, re: J. Turner, a minor. Case
No(s). 01-JA-02177.



324366

324367

324369

324370

324371

324372

324373

324375

324376

324384

324385

324392

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 6

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathan
Cielocha, Mother, re: D. Cielocha, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1006.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Blake, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-314.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frenchetta
Jones, Mother, re: C. Lawrence and T. Taylor minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048 and 13-JA-
552.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $468.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Fryer, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1223.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Flowers, Father, re: A. Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-899.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00096.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jaudon children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00024 and 11-JA-00439.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perry Lee, Father, re:
M. McGee, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-576.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tycika Fairley,
Mother, re: J. Love, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-770.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $997.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bloxton children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-465 and 09-JA-466.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence Sloan,
Father, re: L. Sloan, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1119.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $§543.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samantha Watkins,
Mother, re: the Hopkins, Simmons and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-529,
09-JA-530 and 09-JA-532.



324393

324394

324395

324396

324397

324398

324399

324400

324401

324402

324403

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 7

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-436.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Collins, Father, re: E. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00297.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Clark, Hawkins, Hawkins-McGhee and Jackson children, minors. Case
No(s). 05-JA-343, 05-JA-801, 08-JA-001 and 09-JA-776.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janice Griffis,
Mother, re: L. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1261.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wynnetta
Welch, Mother, re: the Green and Welch children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-752, 13-JA-
532 and 13-JA-533.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer
Cook and David Kiely, Parents, re: the Kiely and Torres children, minors. Case No(s). 09-
JA-861, 09-JA-862 and 10-JA-522.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Jackson, Mother, re: G. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-840.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian as Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $706.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hopkins, Simmons and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
529, 09-JA-530 and 09-JA-532.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Montgomery and Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-266,
12-JA-267, 12-JA-268, 12-JA-269, 12-JA-270 and 12-JA-417.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zakiya
Wright, Mother, re: Y. Edwards, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00981.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $480.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Hendrix, Father, re: the Hendrix children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-495 and 10-JA-498.



324404

324405

324406

324408

324409

324410

324417

324418

324419

324421

324422

324423

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLYy 31,2013
PAGE 8

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamie
Baugh, Mother, re: J. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-337.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), R. Lang and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-719 and 09-
JA-720.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrell
Gates, Father, re: D. Gates, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-376.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Harvey Pitts, Father, re: M. Pitts, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-01241.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario
Safford, Father, re: M. Safford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00982.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), S. Garrett, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-357.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jackson child, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-262.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Floyd Brown, Father, re: A. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0124.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Hugo Dominguez, Father, re: the Dominguez children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-109 and
11-JA-T11.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-590.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Pierce, Father, re: J. Traharne, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-482.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of §1,362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Diane
Dougan, Adoptive Mother, re: J. Thrane, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1308.



324424

324425

324426

324427

324428

324429

324430

324431

324432

324433

324434

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE9

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00043.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario
Navia, Sr., Father, re: the Navia children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-614 and 09-JA-615.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Cotto and L. Hernandez, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1272 and 12-JA-
1288.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eugenio
Ortiz, Father, re: L. Ortiz, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1043.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Brooks, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00243.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cassandra
Barker, Mother, re: the Barker and Basemore children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00716,
06-JA-00717, 06-JA-00718, 07-JA-00306 and 08-JA-00765.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosetta Neighbor, Mother, re: the
Garcia children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jason Burton, Father, re: J. Burton, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-328.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michael Hayes, Father, re: R. Hayes, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-2415.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cathelene
Melendez, Mother, re: S. Melendez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-379.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Clinton Franklin, Father, re: J. Harley, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-712.



324435

324436

324443

324444

324445

324446

324447

324448

324450

324451

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31, 2013
PAGE 10

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $449.44 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond Miller, Father, re: R. Miller, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-1080.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Pierce and Suarez children,
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-218, 10-JA-219, 10-JA-220 and 13-JA-485.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Alonzo Woods, Father, re: A. Woods, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-588.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jacoby Adams, Father, re: J. Dumas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1023.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Brock and Hill children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-189, 12-JA-190, 12-
JA-222 and 13-JA-00330.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,187.15 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Sparkman and Starks children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-600, 10-JA-
370 and 12-JA-875.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Mendiola, Mother, re: Y. Craft-Ordonez, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-726.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $888.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey
Peterson, Father, re: L. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-670.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alejandro
Perez, Father, re: L. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-137.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,822.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Faustina
Esperanza Munoz, Mother, re: the Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-725 and 12-
JA-T726.



324452

324453

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 11

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,803.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Miles children, minors. Case No(s). 13-JA-56 and 13-JA-57.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $605.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dawntiar
Walker, Mother, re: D. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-138.

CRIMINAL DI1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,543,964.30

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $66,184.82

324348

324380

324381

324382

324383

324420

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$665.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lester and Donna Harvey, Parents, re: M. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-328.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Evron
Mitchell, Father, re: C. Burwell, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-0095.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), April
Flemon, Mother, re: J. Flemon, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-3427.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), April
Flemon, Mother, re: M. Flemon, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-3428.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M.
Brandon, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-4773.

STEVEN 0. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $622.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aquinas
Strong, Mother, re: R. Clayton, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-5038 and 13-JD-2019.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $143,727.86

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $3,906.75



324377

324386

324387

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 12

SPECIAL COURT CASES

FMS LAW GROUP, LLC, Chicago, lllinois, submitted by Paul S. Franciszkowicz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of
the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,425.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Estate of Eddie Randle, a Disabled Person, Case No. 13-P-1966. Please
forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant State’s Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal (300-829 Account).

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $10,544.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On July 8, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 18th Unopposed Petition in
the amount of $10,544.50 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid
$356,359.80. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $423,554.27 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $48,756.66 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On July 11, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and
expenses for the 96th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $48,756.66 made payable to
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has
been paid $6,312,712.46. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $6,361,469.12 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324388

324389

324390

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 31,2013
PAGE 13

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$6,756.78 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On July 8, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 70th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $6,756.78 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $887,693.10. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$912,106.80 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $39,127.89 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On July 9, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney L.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 105th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $39,127.89 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,128,514.98. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,231,756.16 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $36,201.73 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On July 9, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 106th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $36,201.73 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,128,514.98. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,267,957.89 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 31,2013
PAGE 14

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

324416 QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,769.80 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-855
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the
period of April 20 through June 5, 2013. To date $515,571.67 has been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on June 18, 2013. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $4,621,858.35
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $149,582.36

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

324438 JAMES A. MARKS, in the course of his employment as a Janitor for the Department of
Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on December 20, 2011. The Petitioner
was trying to stabilize a cart full of iron gates, and as a result he injured his leg (right calf
muscle tear and mid calf hematoma). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 12-WC-00048 in the amount of $10,115.54 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Robert B. Williams, The Law
Office of Robert B. Williams.

324439 BRIAN P. MANTHEY, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on May 9, 2012. The Petitioner
was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his shoulder (right
shoulder rotator cuff sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-
WC-23721 in the amount of $5,218.35 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel L. Collins, Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno &
Given, Ltd.



324440

324441

324449

324454

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 15

SANDRA F. WARD, in the course of her employment as a Dietary Food Service Worker
for Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on January 19, 2004.
While the Petitioner was loading trays on the loader her finger was crushed, and as a result
she injured her finger (avulsion fracture of the left ring finger). Prior/pending claims:
09/13/95 case settled for $8,000.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-54896 in the amount
of $4,869.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: David J. Cifelli, Law Firm of Cifelli, Scrementi & Dore, Ltd.

LAKISHA BROWN, in the course of her employment as a Warrant Clerk for the Office of
the Chief Judge sustained accidental injuries on December 9, 2010. The Petitioner was
struck by a door when it fell off its hinges, and as a result she injured her shoulder and arm
(left rotator cuff tear; labral tear and tendinitis). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 11-WC-00337 in the amount of $29,378.54 and recommends its
payment. (Finance Subcommittee May 29, 2013). Attorney: Patrick J. Ryan, Law Firm of
Cohn, Lambert, Ryan & Schneider, Ltd.

BILLIE J. KELLY, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 14, 2010 and June 24,
2011. The December 14, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner was walking and
tripped down the stairs, and as a result she injured her ankle (lateral right ankle sprain with
posterior tibial tendinitis and osteochondral injury). The June 24, 2011 accident occurred
when the Petitioner was performing her restricted work duties, and as a result she injured
her ankle (re-injury of the right ankle with increased pain). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order Nos. 11-WC-21747 and 11-WC-28262 in the amount of $11,182.99
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney’s Office. Attorney: Joel
M. Bell, Law Firm of Teplitz & Bell.

JULIO CASTILLO, in the course of his employment as Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on December 21, 2009 and October
12, 2011. The December 21, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining a
combative inmate, and as a result he injured his hand (right hand sprain). The October 12,
2011 accident occurred when the Petitioner was hit in the face by a combative inmate, and
as a result he injured his nose and eye (left orbital fracture, corneal abrasion and nasal
fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 11-WC-42466
and 12-WC-35053 in the amount of $38,184.40 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee June 18, 2013). Attorney: Adam W. Czerwinski, Law Firm of Polansky &
Cichon, Chtd.



324456

324457

324458

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 16

JERRY SCOTT, in the course of her employment as a Licensed Practical Nurse for the
Provident Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on July 16, 2010. The
Petitioner was attempting to plug a blood pressure monitor into a wall socket, and as a result
she injured her hand (partial thickness burn to the right hand). Prior/pending claims:
11/23/99, 05/01/00 and 01/07/03 cases settled for $8,000.00 and 06/02/04 case settled for
$35,000.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-32395 in the amount of $3,000.00
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: John
J. Castaneda, Law Firm of Corti, Aleksy and Castaneda, P.C.

RONALD S. WASHKEVICH, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on September 13, 2007.
While intervening in an altercation the Petitioner fell, and as a result he injured his knee and
back (back sprain and right knee injury requiring surgery). Prior/pending claims: 05/01/96
case settled for $14,896.20. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-51935 in the amount
of $35,306.32 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee June 18, 2013).
Attorney: Karin K. Connelly, Law Firm of Ridge & Downes.

SEAN CONNELLY, in the course of his employment as an Operating Engineer for the
Department of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on June 23, 2010. The
Petitioner was thrown from a motorized cart due to brake failure, and as a result he injured
his back, neck and shoulder (multilevel cervical disc herniation C4-C5 and C5-C6;
impingement syndrome right shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the
Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his
employment. As a result, on May 24, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$160,734.24. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Decision of Arbitrator No. 10-WC-24927 in the amount of $160,734.24 and
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 16, 2013). Attorney: Michael P.
Casey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $3,565,768.74

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $297,989.38

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTELE REPORT
JULY 31,2013
PAGE 17

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claim.

Your Committee, concurring in the request of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue check to claimant in the amount recommended.

324455 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,697.12. Claim No. 97010132, Clerk of the
Circuit Court.
Claimant: Delbert L. Bergeson, 1909 Maserati Drive, Joliet, Illinois 60435
Claimant's Vehicle: 2011 Ford Taurus SHO
Our Driver: Anthony B. Harrison, Plate #M 191625
Prior Accident(s): 1
Date of Accident: April 8,2013
Location: 56 North Dearborn Street, Chicago, lllinois

Clerk of the Circuit Court vehicle was travelling northbound on Dearborn Street in
Chicago. While attempting to park, the County vehicle struck the Claimant’s vehicle and
caused damage to Claimant’s right rear side (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above

charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $84,878.61
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $1,697.12

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS
Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.
Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the

payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.



324354

324359

324368

324374

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 18

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Kevin Reid v. Heidi Meyers, et al., Case No. 12-C-3278. This matter involves allegations
of a civil rights violation at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $500.00, made payable to Kevin Reid. Please forward the check to Jacqueline
Carroll, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,200.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Richmond v. Barker. et al., Case No. 12-CV-8774 and Richmond v. Dart, et al., Case No.
12-CV-954. These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. These
matters have been settled for the sum of $1,200.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,200.00, made payable to Rocky Richmond and
David A. Axelrod & Associates, P.C, his attorney. Please forward the check to R. Seth
Shippee, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rinaldo Bankston v. Officer Villareal, et al., Case No. 12-C-1873. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations relating to alleged failure to protect Plaintiff at the Jail.
As part of this settlement, Plaintiff will dismiss two (2) pending lawsuits arising out of his
detention at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,500.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,500.00, made payable to
Rinaldo Bankston. Please forward the check to Stephen L. Garcia, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Janet Montecelo v. Cook County, Case No. 12-M1-1159388. This matter was brought by
Plaintiff alleging discrimination and retaliation in violation of the Illinois Human Rights
Act, 775 ILCS 5/2. The matter has been settled for the sum of $20,000.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $20,000.00, made payable to
Law Offices of Adele Nicholas, her attorney. Please forward the check to Pavlina
Kochankovska, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




324378

324379

324391

324411

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 19

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mary Staples, et al. v. County of Cook, Case No. 12-L-2676. This matter involves
allegations of interference with the next of kin’s right to dispose of a decedent’s remains by
the Medical Examiner’s Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of $50,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$50,000.00, made in one check jointly payable to Mary Staples, Roy Staples, Sylvester
Staples and Hurley McKenna & Mertz, P.C, their attorney. Please forward the check to
Michael J.A. Pasquirelli, Torts/Civil Rights Unit, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $100,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Leslie Jackson, et al. v. County of Cook, Case No. 12-L-1477. This matter involves
allegations of interference by the Medical Examiner’s Office with the next of kin’s right to
dispose of a decedent’s remains. The matter has been settled for the sum of $100,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$100,000.00, made in one check jointly payable to Latasha Johnson, Leslie Jackson, Lakita
Johnson, Eleanor Bridges, Lashaunda Jackson and Hurley McKenna & Mertz, P.C, their
attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J.A. Pasquinelli, Torts/Civil Rights Unit,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mulheron v. Mierles, et al., Case No. 12-CV-9541. This matter involves civil rights claims
brought by the Plaintiff for alleged civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to Daniel Mulheron and Parts &
Spencer, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Boguslaw Matlak v. Cook County, Case No. 12-C-1708. This matter involves allegations of
civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $4,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$4,000.00, made payable to Boguslaw Matlak. Please forward the check to Martin
Syvertsen, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




324412

324413

324414

324415

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 20

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Brown v. Dunlap, Case No. 10-C-2689. This matter involves an allegation of a claim of
discrimination due to termination of employment at the Juvenile Temporary Detention
Center. The matter has been settled for the sum of $7,000.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $7,000.00, made payable to Demetria
Brown and Sraga Hauser, LLC, her attorney. Please forward the check to Thomas Cargie,
Assistant State’s Attorney, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Jesus Maldonaldo v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-9305. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$1,500.00, made payable to Jesus Maldonaldo. Please forward the check to Michael J.
Sorich, Deputy Supervisor, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Petrovic v. Sheriff Dart, et al., Case No. 12-CH-19788. This matter involves an allegation
that Plaintiff’s rights under 740 ILCS 137 were violated while at the Skokie Courthouse.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $6,000.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to Natalie Petrovic and
Neil Toppel, her attorney. Please forward the check to Michael L. Gallagher, Supervisor,
Torts/Civil Rights Litigation, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Michaca (Estate of Lucero) v. County of Cook, Case No. 09-L-11724. We have settled this
alleged medical negligence case for the sum of $1,000,000.00, which is within the authority
granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting
of May 7, 2013. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,000,000.00, made payable to
Juana Michaca, as Administrator and Representative of the Estate of Cirenia Lucero
(deceased), and Buchanan Law Offices, LLC, her attorney. Please forward the check to
Mark N. Pera, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $36,537,397.92

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $1,206,700.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 21

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

324442 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $192,715.12 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $3,222,752.30 $1,000,010.15
UNRELATED $19,299.40 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,870,246.98 $807,295.03
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $326,090.85 $192,715.12

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

EMPLOYEE’S INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees’ Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

324437 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $625,092.27, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from July
18-31,2013.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 22

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $5,813,219.76
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $625,092.27

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIM REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

REVENUE REPORT

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended June 30, 2013 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

324295

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

vvvvvvv

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUDGE, JUDICIARY (PROPOSED CONTRACT
ADDENDA), Transmitting a Communication from Timothy C. Evans, Chief Judge:

requesting authorization for Cook County to increase by $955750-:60 $423,000.00 and
extend for nine—«9) four (4) months, Contract No. 10-41-49, the interagency agreement
with the Illinois Housing Development Authority (IHDA), Chicago, Illinois, for the
management of housing counseling services for the Circuit Court’s Mortgage Foreclosure
Mediation Program.

Board approved amount 03-02-10: $1,500,000.00
Previous increase approved 03-01-11: 500,000.00
Previous increase approved 07-12-11: 71,750.00
Previous increase approved 07-27-11: 1,650,250.00
Previous increase approved 07-10-12: 1,227,890.00
This increase requested: 951750-00

423,000.00
Adjusted amount: $5:904-640-00

$5.372.890.00




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 23

Reason: Under this proposed extension, the Illinois Housing Development
Authority (IHDA) will continue to operate a toll-free housing counseling
helpline service and manage and administer housing counseling services
to residents in foreclosure. IHDA’s helpline provides critical information
to families facing foreclosure, assigns families to a HUD-certified housing
counseling agency, and schedules housing counseling workshops and
appointments for the families. Housing counseling services are provided
county-wide by IHDA’s 12 HUD-certified subcontractors. Selected after a
rigorous application process, these agencies conduct housing counseling
workshops and provide families with housing counseling on a one-on-one
basis. They help families facing foreclosure apply for loan modifications
or develop other options to avoid foreclosure whenever possible. Over the
past year ended March 31, 2013, the IHDA contract assisted more than
32,000 families through the helpline, provided 5,000 families with free
one-on-one housing counseling sessions, and provided more than 3,000
families general housing counseling guidance at more than 100 housing
counseling workshops throughout Cook County. Each family receives an
average of four, one-on-one counseling sessions. As of March 31, 2013,
there were 75,533 mortgage foreclosures pending in the Circuit Court of
Cook County.

IHDA was originally selected to provide the program’s housing
counseling and helpline services in March 2010 with the initiation of the
program. A request for proposals (RFP) process was conducted that year,
but due to on-going and significant program enhancements and
developments, the RFP did not yield satisfactory results. A new RFP is
now in review with the Office of the Chief Procurement Officer. This
extension will provide services while the RFP is completed.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $951756-00 $423.000.00 (EY-20143:—$389,500-00--and FY2014:

$562.250.-00). Contract extension: August 1, 2013 through Aprit 302044, November 30
2013. (310-260 Account).

. r T BGLE

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-17-13.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324295.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO AMEND COMMUNICATION NO. 324295, AS INDICATED BY
UNDERLINE AND STRIKE-THROUGH TEXT. THE MOTION CARRIED.



324296

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 24

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324295, AS AMENDED. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONERS GAINER AND COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUDGE, JUDICIARY (PROPOSED CONTRACT
ADDENDA), Transmitting a Communication, dated April 24, 2013 from Timothy C.
Evans, Chief Judge:

requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase by $3:450;250-00
$511,222.00 and extend for nine<9) four (4) months, Contract No. 10-41-33 with the
Chicago Bar Foundation, Chicago, 1llinois, to provide legal aid and mediation services for
the Circuit Court’s Mortgage Foreclosure Mediation Program.

Board approved amount 03-02-10: $ 600,713.00
Previous increase approved 10-05-10: 120,595.00
Previous increase approved 12-14-10: 241,185.00
Previous increase approved 03-01-11: 321,580.00
Previous increase approved 07-12-11: 53,170.00
Previous increase approved 07-27-11: 1,223,807.00
Previous increase approved 07-10-12: 1,578,667.00
This increase requested: 15025000

511,222.00
Adjusted amount: $5:289.967:00

$4.650,939.00

Reason:  Under this proposed extension, the Chicago Bar Foundation (CBF) will
continue to manage and administer legal aid and mediation services to
homeowners in foreclosure. The services are provided by the CBF’s three
(3) subcontractors: Chicago Legal Clinic for pro bono legal aid, Chicago
Volunteer Legal Services for pro bono legal representation at mediation
sessions, and the Center for Conflict Resolution for mediator services. All
services are provided at no cost to the litigants and help them to understand
their legal rights and responsibilities, and provide defenses to the
foreclosure. Over the past year ended March 31, 2013, the CBF contract
provided 29,000 families with free legal advice and 1,148 families with legal
representation at mediation. More than 2,500 mediation sessions were
conducted during the year. As of March 31, 2013, there were 75,533
mortgage foreclosures pending in the Circuit Court of Cook County.

The Chicago Bar Foundation and its three (3) subcontractors were originally
selected to provide the program’s legal aid and mediation services in March
2010 with the initiation of the program. A request for proposals (RFP)
process was conducted that year, but due to on-going and significant
program enhancements and developments, the RFP did not yield satisfactory
results. A new RFP is now in review with the Office of the Chief
Procurement Officer. This extension will provide services while the RFP is



324317

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 25

completed.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $5350,256-00-$511,222.00 (EY-—2043:—$497,831-00;—and-FY
2014 $652.419.00). Contract extension: August 1, 2013, through Aprit36—20H4
November 30, 2013. (310-260 Account).

Appreval-of this-Htem-would-ecommitFiseal-Year 204 -funds.
The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-17-13.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324296.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO AMEND COMMUNICATION NO. 324296, AS INDICATED BY
UNDERLINE AND STRIKE-THROUGH TEXT. THE MOTION CARRIED

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 324296, AS AMENDED. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONERS GAINER AND COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY (PROPOSED RESOLUTION). Transmitting a
Communication, dated July 16, 2013 from Toni Preckwinkle, President, Cook County
Board of Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY
WHEREAS, Cook County currently does not provide for paid parental leave,
necessitating employees to use their accrued sick and vacation leave or take unpaid leave

while on maternity or paternity leave; and

WHEREAS, the Cook County Bureau of Human Resources has developed a policy that
would provide paid parental leave for the birth of a newborn or adoption of a child; and

WHEREAS, the proposed policy would be available to all full-time non-union Cook
County employees who are eligible for Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) leave; and

WHEREAS, an eligible employee who is a birth mother would receive up to four (4) or
six (6) weeks of paid maternity leave depending on the type of birth; and

WHEREAS, up to two (2) weeks paid parental leave for the birth of a child or children



324319

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 26

would be available to an eligible employee who is a spouse, domestic partner or civil union
partner of the birth mother; and

WHEREAS, up to two (2) weeks paid parental leave would be available to an eligible
employee for the adoption of a child or children or the adoption of a child or children by an
eligible employee’s spouse, domestic partner or civil union partner; and

WHEREAS, Cook County should adopt this parental leave policy to offer all eligible non-
union employees paid parental leave, which will not only benefit our working parents and
their children but also the County’s overall mission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Board of
Commissioners of Cook County does hereby direct the Chief of the Bureau of Human
Resources to implement a Parental Leave Policy with an effective date of August 1, 2013;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Cook County agencies and offices receive a
copy of the Parental Leave Policy issued by the Chief of the Bureau of Human Resources
on or before August 1, 2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Cook County agencies and offices work with the
Chief of the Bureau of Human Resources in order to implement the Parental Leave Policy
among all Cook County agencies and offices.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-17-13.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED
APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 324317. THE MOTION CARRIED

AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 2
ADMINISTRATION, ARTICLE 1V, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, DIVISION 2,
CLERK FEES GENERALLY, SECTION 2-172 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Larry
Suffredin, Jerry Butler, Earlean Collins, John P. Daley, John A. Fritchey, Bridget Gainer,
Jesiis G. Garcia, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman, Gregg Goslin, Stanley Moore, Joan
Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes. Timothy O. Schneider, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims,
Robert B. Steele and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County Commissioner.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CLERK’S
ASSUMED BUSINESS NAME FEE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners that Chapter 2 Administration, Article 1V Officers and Employees,
Division 2 County Clerk Fees, Subdivision II Fees, Section 2-172 of the Cook County
Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 2-172. Clerk fees generally.



(@)

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 31,2013
PAGE 27

The fees of the County Clerk with respect to the herein described services

shall be as set forth in Section 32-1

M

)

3)

4

(5)

(6)

(b)

The fee for certifying from the official records of the County the general
taxes levied and paid for each year, for each lot or tract shall be as set forth
in Section 32-1

The fee for issuing a certificate of deposit for redemption from sold or
forfeited taxes shall be as set forth in for the original and for each
duplicate certificate;

The fee for making a search an Section 32-1 d report of general taxes and
special assessments for use in the preparation of estimate of cost of
redemption from sales or forfeitures or for withdrawn or otherwise
delinquent taxes or for use in the preparation of estimate of cost of
purchase of forfeited property, or for use in preparation of order on the
County Collector for searches requested by buyers at annual tax sale, for
each lot or tract, for the first year searched, and for each additional year or
fraction thereof shall be as set forth in Section 32-1

The fee for each tract or lot for preparing from tax search report an
estimate of cost of redemption concerning property sold, forfeited or
withdrawn for nonpayment of general taxes and special assessments is
shall be as set forth in Section 32-1

The fee for issuance of a tax deed as directed by order of the Circuit Court
of Cook County shall be as set forth in Section 32-1

The County Clerk shall charge and collect a fee as set forth in Section 32-1
for the filing of a certificate of an assumed business name. The County

Clerk shall also charge and collect a fee as set forth in Section 32-1 for any

subsequent amendments by an assumed business name registrant to a

previously filed certificate.

The following fees shall be deposited by the County Clerk with the

Comptroller of Cook County to the general fund:

H The fee for issuing an original certificate of deposit for redemption from
sold or forfeited taxes and the fee for each duplicate certificate shall be as
set forth in

Section 32-1

(2) The fee for the first year searched on each lot or tract and the fee for each

additional year or fraction thereof searched when making a search and
report of general taxes and special assessments for use in the preparation
of estimate of cost of redemption from sales or for use in the preparation
of estimate of cost of purchase of forfeited property, or for use in
preparation of 20-year delinquent tax certifications to be filed in tax deed
petition cases, or for use in preparation of order on the County Collector



3)

C)

(©

M

()

NOW, THERE
Commissioners

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31,2013
PAGE 28

for searches requested by buyers at annual tax sale shall be as set forth in
Section 32-1

The fee for preparing from tax search report an estimate of cost of
redemption concerning property sold, forfeited or withdrawn for
nonpayment of general taxes and special assessments;

The fee for issuing a tax deed pursuant to order of the Circuit Court of
Cook County shall be as set forth in Section 32-1

The fees listed hereafter shall be deposited by the County Clerk in the
following manner:

The fee for certifying the general taxes levied and paid for each lot or
tract, for each year:

a. One dollar shall be deposited with the Comptroller to the general
fund;
b. Four dollars shall be deposited with the Comptroller to the County

Clerk's automation fund.

The fee for making a search and report of general taxes and special
assessments for use in the preparation of estimate of cost of redemption for
forfeited property or for withdrawn or otherwise delinquent general taxes
or special assessments, except in connection with a sale of the taxes:

a. For the first year searched for each lot or tract, $4.00 shall be
deposited with the County Comptroller to the general fund and
$6.00 shall be deposited with the County Comptroller to the
County Clerk's automation fund; and

Cs For each additional year searched, $2.00 for each year shall be
deposited with the County Comptroller to the general fund and
$1.00 shall be deposited with the County Comptroller to the
County Clerk's automation fund.

FORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of
that Part 1 General Ordinances, Chapter 32 Fees, Section 32-1, of the

Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 32-1. Fee schedule.

The fees or charges provided for or required by the below-listed sections shall be

as shown below:

Assumed business name filing fee 50.00 W

2-172 (a)(6)
2-172 (a)}(7)

Amendments to assumed business name filing fee 25.00 ]

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 7-17-13.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 31, 2013
PAGE 29

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GARCIA,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 324319. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER MOORE VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.
COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

SECTION 2

YOUR COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING ACTION
WITH REGARD TO THE MATTERS NAMED HEREIN:

Court Orders  (pages 1-14) Recommend for Approval

Workers’ Compensation (pages 14-16) Recommend for Approval
Self-Insurance Claims (pages 16-17) Recommend for Approval

Proposed Settlements (pages 17-20) Recommend for Approval
Patient/Arrestee (page 20) Recommend for Approval

Employees’ Injury Compensation (page 21) Recommend for Approval

Revenue Report (page 21) Recommended for Receiving and Filing
Communication Number 324295 Recommend for Approval as Amended
Communication Number 324296 Recommend for Approval as Amended
Communication Number 324317 Recommend for Approval
Communication Number 324319 Recommend for Approval

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

(ol 7MLl
i@m’ P. Daley, Chairman /

Attest:

/{L wt B m;éﬂhjuf_ﬁﬂ.w

atthew B. DeLeon, Secretary

*A video recording of this meeting is available on the Office of the Secretary to the Board’s web site on
the Video Page at hitp://blog.cookcountyil.gov/secretarytotheboard/county-board-proceedings/county-
board-video-and-audio/




